
AGENDA

EXTRAORDINARY CABINET MEETING
Date: Monday, 8 August 2016
Time: 9.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

PLEASE NOTE THE TIME.

Membership:

Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Alan Horton, 
Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman), Ken Pugh and David Simmons.

Quorum = 3 

RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages

1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to follow in 
the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for visitors and 
members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned evacuation drill 
due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing bells), where the 
closest emergency exit route is, and where the second closest emergency exit 
route is, in the event that the closest exit or route is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

Public Document Pack



(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building via the 
nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at the far side of 
the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until everybody can be 
accounted for and nobody must re
[...]
s 
Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services 
as early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.
 

Part B Reports for Decision by Cabinet

4. Heritage Lottery Fund for Faversham Recreation Ground Improvement 
Project

1 - 22

5. Great Easthall Community Centre - Award of Superstructure and 
Structural Insulated Panels (SIPs) Contract

23 - 26



Issued on Friday, 29 July 2016 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Director of Corporate Services, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Agenda Item: 4
Meeting Date 8 August 2016

Report Title Heritage Lottery Fund development grant terms and 
conditions for the Faversham Recreation Ground 
Improvement Project

Cabinet Member Cllr David Simmons, Cabinet Member for Environment & 
Rural Affairs

SMT Lead Abdool Kara

Head of Service Dave Thomas

Lead Officer Martyn Cassell / Graeme Tuff

Recommendations 1. To agree the terms and conditions of the development 
funding award. 

2. Approve draw down of £117,800 of development to 
support the final stage bid development. 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Faversham Recreation Ground, which was laid out in 1860, is owned by 
Faversham Municipal Charities, and is leased to Swale Borough Council under a 
50 year lease dated August 2010.  The lease requires certain improvement works 
to be undertaken and, following receipt of a number of site-specific Section 106 
developer contributions, it was considered that the best approach was to take the 
opportunity to refresh the park for the 21st century by incorporating the desired 
improvements but also recognising its heritage value. In order to achieve this 
permission was given by Cabinet to apply for external funding. 

1.2 Allen Scott Landscape Architects were appointed to undertake consultation and 
develop a master plan for the Recreation Ground, in preparation for a Heritage 
Lottery Fund (HLF) bid. 

1.3 The Cabinet in February 2016 approved the draft Master Plan and the proposal to 
make external funding bids including to the Heritage Lottery Fund. The bid was 
submitted in March 2016. This report explains we have been successful in our 
first stage application to the Heritage Lottery Fund ‘Parks for People’ programme 
and have been awarded £117,800 in order to develop more detailed plans for the 
project. 

1.4 This report requests approval from members to the terms and conditions and the 
drawdown of the funding to progress the project. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



2. Background

2.1 Faversham Recreation Ground is located on Whitstable Road in the centre of 
Faversham, and sitting within the Conservation Area it is the most significant 
formal urban open space in the Faversham area at approximately 20 acres.  It 
was created in 1860 through a bequest by Henry Wreight and subscriptions from 
local townspeople.

2.2 The site is used regularly by many members of the public and local organisations 
and the Council has a fifty year lease from Faversham United Municipal Charities 
dated 26 August 2010.  This requires the Council to undertake improvement 
works such as fencing, providing a replacement bandstand or similar 
performance space, and the introduction of improved parking controls.  

Preliminary work and budget allocation to these specific items indicate that, if 
necessary, it would be possible to deliver these improvements from the Section 
106 contributions of £274,000 already received, however this would not be 
sufficient to fund the delivery of the wider benefits of the HLF project.

2.3 The Council appointed Allen Scott Landscape Architects in 2014 in order to 
develop the project, undertake consultation and design a masterplan, with the 
ultimate aim of submitting applications for external funding. The HLF bid was 
submitted in March 2016.

3. Proposal

3.1 Following receipt of the first round pass letter on 4 July 2016 (Appendix I) in 
which the Council was granted £117,800 of development funding, we are required 
to formally accept the terms and conditions of grant (see appendix II). Although 
there is a time limit on this, our HLF project officer has confirmed the 8th August is 
acceptable. 

3.2 The funding will be used to develop more detailed plans to improve Faversham 
Recreation Ground. This will involve consultation with key organisations involved 
with the park and members of the public, through a host of engagement and 
volunteering opportunities. 

3.3 The Council has received £274,000 specifically for Faversham Recreation 
Ground from various Section 106 developer contributions. £23,140 of this will be 
used to add to the first round funding as proposed in the bid. 

3.4 We have until 8 July 2018 to submit the more detailed plans but can submit them 
as soon as we are ready and HLF are happy with them. The first tasks will be to 
undertake surveys, cost and develop the project. 

3.5 It is proposed this will be done by tendering a project management opportunity. 
The winning tender will be required to undertake the detailed work and report to a 

Page 2



Swale Borough Council project board consisting of officers and the cabinet 
member for Environment and Rural Affairs.  

3.6 The SBC Project Board will be required to ensure the works adhere to the Terms 
and Conditions criteria. The key considerations appear to be;

 Project development – ensuring we use the funding for the approved 
purposes

 Project monitoring – providing the relevant evidence of compliance with the 
terms and conditions

 Procurement – following transparent processes
 Publicity – we have acknowledged the
[...]
ns. 

37. Any documents you need to send us under these terms of grant are for our own purposes 
only. If we approve or accept any documents, this does not mean that we have approved or 
accepted them for any other purpose. 

38. These terms of grant will last for the period set out in the Grant Notification Letter. 

39. These terms of grant cannot be enforced by anybody other than you or us. 

Page 22



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 5
Meeting Date 8 August 2016

Report Title Award of Superstructure and Structural Insulated Panels 
(SIPS) Contract for Great Easthall Community Centre. 

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for 
Finance.

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Interim Director of Regeneration

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Interim Head of Economy and 
Community Services

Lead Officer Charlotte Hudson, Interim Head of Economy and 
Community Services

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:

Recommendations 1.       To approve the appointment of Glosford Timber 
Solutions Ltd as Superstructure and SIPS 
Contractor for the Great Easthall Community 
Centre for £90,565.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides Cabinet with an update on progress of the Great Easthall  
Community Centre project, and requests authority to award the Superstructure 
and SIPS contract to the preferred supplier.

2 Background

2.1 Great Easthall is a new build development within Sittingbourne.  The 
development was subject to a S.106 agreement that provided £1.2 million and 
land for the construction of a community centre.

2.2 The S.106 was varied in 2014 to allow for the funding to be provided up front at a 
reduced amount of £1.02 million, on the proviso that the scheme was completed 
by March 2017.

2.3 Land has been allocated for the Community Centre, and its freehold transfer 
(from owners Medical Centre Developments) is currently being finalised by Legal 
Services under the terms of the S.106.

2.4 A professional team has been appointed and consists of a Project Manager, 
Architect (Principal Designer), Cost Consultant, Mechanical and Electrical 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



Engineer, and Civil, Structural and Public Health Engineer.  The team has 
progressed with the design of the community centre based on an overall 
construction budget of £810k.  The current programme aims for completion in 
March 2017.

2.5 Due to construction price inflation and in order to maximise value for money, the 
project team agreed a construction management route for the procurement of the 
project.  The Construction Manager was appointed by Cabinet in February 2016, 
and he has overall management of the site and preliminaries.  The various sub-
packages that constitute the build were planned to be procured separately, thus 
reducing the overhead and profits that a main contractor would achieve, so 
mitigating any construction price inflation to maintain the project within the budget 
parameters.

2.6 The procurement of the build was developed into 18 lots, and their procurement 
was conducted as an open tender, advertised through the Kent Business Portal 
and SBC Website.  The tender was issued to all those organisations who had 
expressed an interest.

2.7 This report specifically relates to the Superstructure and SIPS package.  The 
remaining 16 lots are being evaluated, and all those under the threshold for 
Cabinet decisions will be appointed under delegated authority of the Head of 
Service in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance, 
with the final package due to be brought forward to award at Cabinet in 
November.

Superstructure and SIPS Tender

2.8 The procurement of the Superstructure and SIPS package did not attract any 
compliant tenders.  Following this unsuccessful tender process, legal advice was 
sought, as a result of which open negotiations were entered into with the non-
compliant tenderer and the Construction Manager to obtain these services 
directly from their supply chain as an alternative procurement route.

2.9 The Quantity Surveyor has obtained three quotes from their supply chain all 
organisations meet the requirements set out in the Competency Questionnaire.   
The tender analysis is shown in the table below: 

Table 1 - Tender Values Cost Analysis

Organisation Price (£)
Glosford Timber Solutions Ltd 90,565.00
Company B 99,071.00
Company C 154,657.97

Page 24



2.11 Based upon the analysis provided and professional advice from the Construction 
Manager and Quantity Surveyor it is recommended to appoint Glosford Timber 
Solutions Ltd.

3 Proposals

3.1 To approve the appointment of Glosford Timber Solutions Ltd as Superstructure 
and SIPS Contractor for the Great Easthall Community Centre for £90,565.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 One option is to re-tender the Superstrucutre and SIPSpackage and all sub-
packages that had non-compliant tenders.  However, this is not recommended as 
it is unlikely to yield a better return, and given the tight timescales for the project 
this would make the project unviable as it would be unlikely to be completed 
within the requirements of the S.106 agreement.

4.2 A second option is to re-tender for a main contractor.  However, this is not 
recommended as it would require the termination of the Construction Manager 
Contract and a loss of fees paid to date on pre-construction works.  In addition, 
and as with 4.1, there would be a significant delay to the project, moving the end 
date to July 2017, which would require a negotiation to vary the S.106 
agreement.

4.3 A final option is that the contract is not awarded and the community centre is not 
built.  However, this is not recommended as there is an identified need for the 
community centre, and funding for the project is in place which would have to be 
returned to the developers.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 Community consultation has been carried out with Great Easthall residents to 
inform the design process and requirements for the community centre.

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan The completion of the Great Easthall Community Centre assists in 

delivering the ‘Community to be proud of’ priority within the 
Corporate Plan.

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

S.106 funds have been secured for the Capital project.
A project manager is in place to oversee the project, and other 
professionals have been procured to carry out specialist functions.

Legal and Legal and procurement advice has been sought and adhered to 

Page 25



Statutory through the contract negotiation period.  A standard JCT contract 
will be entered into with the Superstructure and SIPS Contractor.

Crime and 
Disorder

Design of the building has taken into consideration the need to 
design out crime.
Good management of the building will reduce the likelihood of 
damage to the property.

Sustainability Within the budget constraints that apply, design of the building has 
taken into consideration environmental and sustainability issues. 
The community centre will be managed by a Trust in the future, 
and a commuted sum will be provided from the S.106 funds 
towards future maintenance and running costs.

Health and 
Wellbeing

The community centre will offer hireable space for a range of 
activities, a number of which will enhance the health and wellbeing 
of residents in the Borough.

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

A CDM-Co-ordinator is being procured to carry out the client CDM-
C duties, and the architect has been appointed as Principal 
Designer.  The Construction Manager will be responsible for the 
health and safety on site.

Equality and 
Diversity

Design of the building ensures the building is compliant with the 
Disability and Discrimination Act.

7 Appendices

7.1 None.

8 Background Papers

8.1 None.

Page 26


	Agenda
	4 Heritage Lottery Fund for Faversham Recreation Ground Improvement Project
	Appendix 1 Award letter signed
	Appendix II. pfp_terms_of_grant
	Definitions:
	Achieving the Approved Purposes
	Project development
	Project monitoring
	Procurement
	Property
	Publicity and acknowledgement
	Digital outputs
	Grant payment and repayment
	General terms


	5 Great Easthall Community Centre - Award of Superstructure and Structural Insulated Panels (SIPs) Contract



Minutes of the meeting


- 851 -
Published on Thursday 11 August 2016

Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from Friday 19 August 2016

CABINET

MINUTES of the Extraordinary Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, 
East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Monday, 8 August 2016 from 
9.00am - 9.15 am.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Alan Horton, 
Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Ken Pugh and David Simmons.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Martyn Cassell, Philippa Davies, Abdool Kara, Alice 
Oxley, Sarah Swain, Graeme Tuff and Phil Wilson.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Nick Hampshire and Mike Whiting.

APOLOGY: Councillor Bowles.

819 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Vice-Chairman in the Chair drew attention to the evacuation procedure.

820 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor David Simmons declared a Disclosable Non-Pecuniary Interest in 
respect of the Heritage Lottery Fund for Faversham Recreation Ground 
Improvement Project, as he was a Trustee of Faversham Municipal Charities.

PART B MINUTES FOR INFORMATION

821 HERITAGE LOTTERY FUND FOR FAVERSHAM RECREATION GROUND 
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 

Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs

Cabinet considered the report of the Leisure and Technical Services Manager and 
the above Cabinet Member, which reported the success in the first stage 
application to the Heritage Lottery Fund ‘Parks for People’ programme, and the 
awarded £117,800 to develop more detailed plans for the project.  The report 
requested approval of the terms and conditions, and the drawdown of the funding to 
progress the project.

The Cabinet Member explained that the Extraordinary Meeting had been called 
because of the time limit to formally accept the terms and conditions of the grant.  
He explained that the deadline for submitting more detailed plans was July 2018, 
but it was intended to complete this phase before that date.  The Cabinet Member 
also advised that whilst the terms and conditions were particularly stringent and 
needed to be followed by officers, use of a project board including a range of 
officers and the lead Member would ensure these were met.



Cabinet 8 August 2016 

- 852 -

A Member welcomed the project but raised concern with the consequent additional 
costs for the upkeep and maintenance of the Recreation Ground in the future.  In 
response, the Cabinet Member referred to Paragraph 1.1 in the report which stated 
that the Recreation Ground lease required certain improvement works to be carried 
out in any case, and he advised that this was a way to finance these works.  He 
also explained that the project would draw on the development of volunteer 
programmes to help undertake future maintenance and reduce the burden of 
possible increased maintenance costs and that the bid itself contained 5 years of 
maintenance funding.

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration congratulated the officers involved in the 
project, and considered that as the Recreation Ground was looking ‘tired’, this 
would be an excellent scheme.  He stated that the Council’s Conservation Officer 
would also need to be involved, as the Recreation Ground was within Faversham 
Conservation Area.

Resolved:

(1) That the terms and conditions of the development funding review be 
agreed.

(2) That approval be given to the drawdown of £117,800 funding to support 
the final stage bid development.

822 GREAT EASTHALL COMMUNITY CENTRE - AWARD OF SUPERSTRUCTURE 
AND STRUCTURAL INSULATED PANELS (SIPS) CONTRACT 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Interim Head of Economy and Community 
Services and the above Cabinet Member, which set out an update on progress of 
the Great Easthall Community Centre project, and requested authority to award the 
Superstructure and SIPS contract to the preferred supplier.

The Cabinet Member drew particular attention to Paragraphs 2.8 and 2.9 in the 
report, and advised that legal advice had been sought on the procurement process, 
as there had not been any compliant tenders.

Resolved:

(1) That the appointment of Glosford Timber Solutions Ltd as 
Superstructure and SIPS Contractor for the Great Easthall Community 
Centre for £90,565 be approved.

Chairman



Cabinet 8 August 2016 

- 853 -

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


